UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

ENERGYSOURCE MINERALS, LLC

Petitioner

v.

ALL AMERICAN LITHIUM LLC

Patent Owner

Patent No. 9,057,117 Issue Date: June 16, 2015 Title: SELECTIVE RECOVERY OF MANGANESE AND ZINC FROM GEOTHERMAL BRINES

Case No. IPR2019-01605

PATENT OWNER TERRALITHIUM LLC'S MANDATORY NOTICES UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.8 Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.8, Patent Owner, TerraLithium LLC, hereby files the following Mandatory Notices.

A. REAL PARTY-IN-INTEREST

The real parties-in-interest are TerraLithium LLC having an address of 5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110, Houston, Texas 77046; Oxy TL, LLC having an address of 5 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110, Houston Texas 77046; and All American Lithium having an address of 7362 Remcon Circle, El Paso, Texas 79912. An assignment is concurrently filed as EX. 2001.

B RELATED MATTERS

On September 11, 2019, Petitioner filed *inter partes* reviews of related U.S. Patent No. 9,051,827 (IPR2019-01601), U.S. Patent No. 9,650,555 (IPR2019-01602), and U.S. Patent No. 9,644,126 (IPR2019-01603). On October 1, 2019, Petitioner filed *inter partes* reviews of related U.S. Patent No. 8,454,816 (IPR2019-01604), U.S. Patent No. 8,518,232 (IPR2019-01606), and U.S. Patent No. 9,238,851 (IPR2019-01607).

C. LEAD AND BACK-UP COUNSEL

Lead Counsel	Back-Up Counsel
Justin L. Krieger (Reg. No. 47,719)	Nicoletta M. Kennedy (Reg. No. 68,161)
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP	Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP
1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 600	Tel.: (303)607-3209
Denver, CO 80210	nkennedy@kilpatricktownsend.com
Tel.: (303) 405-1486	
Fax: (202) 380-0913	Troy Petersen (Reg. No. 56,827)

jkrieger@kilpatricktownsend.com	Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP Tel: (303) 607-6246 tpetersen@kilpatricktownsend.com
	Jennifer L. Blackburn, Ph.D. (Reg. No. 53,994) Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP Tel.: (404) 815-6040 jblackburn@kilpatricktownsend.com

D. SERVICE INFORMATION

Please address all correspondence to the lead counsel at the address show

above. Patent Owner also consents to electronic service by email at:

IPR201901605@kilpatricktownsend.com

E. POWER OF ATTORNEY

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.10(b), a Power of Attorney accompanies this

Petition.

Dated: October 22, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Justin L. Krieger</u> Justin L. Krieger Reg. No. 47,719 *Lead Attorney for Patent Owner*

Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP

1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 600 Denver, CO 80210 Telephone: (303) 405-1486 Facsimile: (202) 380-0913 IPR2019-01605 Patent Owner's Mandatory Notices

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that on October 22, 2019, a copy of Patent

Owner's Mandatory Notices and Exhibit 2001 has been served via email on

Counsel for Petitioner at the email address as indicated in their Mandatory Notices

Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.8:

ESM.IPR@crowedunlevy.com

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Justin L. Krieger Justin L. Krieger Reg. No. 47,719